RESOLUTION 2017-12-01

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SALTON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO DIVISION 1, PART 6, CHAPTER 8 OF THE CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE.

WHEREAS, the Salton Community Services District is a special district formed pursuant to Government Code 61100 of the State of California revised act and Senate Bill 135 as contained in Government Code Section 56036; and

WHEREAS, the Salton Community Services District has need for additional real property to be utilized for possible future Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the Salton Community Services District desires to purchase such tax-defaulted property, West Shores Ambulance Service Inc., APN: 001-072-014-000 Unit #3, BLK. 12, Lot 6 (\$8,136.00) for such purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SALTON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The Salton Community Services District authorizes and directs its general manage to purchase the property pursuant to the provisions of Division 1, Part 6, Chapter 8 of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California and related provision of law.
- Section 2. That its General Manager/President of the Salton Community Services District are hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary and take any other reasonably necessary action to consummate the transaction contemplated herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Board of Directors of the Salton Community Services District, Salton City, California, at a special meeting held on the 1st day of December, 2017, by the following vote:

	YES	NO
Dale Johnson, President	X	
Chris Klontz, Vice President	<u> </u>	
Fran Aldridge, Director	<u>_X</u>	****
Bryon Pickrell, Director	X	464344409445555533300000
Forrest Kerr. Director	<u> </u>	aşışışınış maşınış yaraşınış

Whele Muta Dale Johnson, President of the Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Jacqueline Gonzalez, Secretary of the Board of Directors